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The purpose of the hearing is to inquire into evidence that Ms. Blanco may have violated certain laws
and regulations governing the practice of nursing and governing the licensure of nurse practitioners in
Virginia, as more fully set forth in the Statement of Particulars below.

STATEMENT OF PARTICULARS

The Board and the Committee of the Joint Boards allege that:

1. Ameanthea Blanco, R.N., LN.P., may have violated § 54.1-3007(2) and (5) of the Code, 18
VAC 90-20-300(A)(2)(1) of the Regulations Goveming the Practice of Nursing (“Nursing Regulations™), and
18 VAC 90-30-220(4) of the Regulations Governing the Licensure of Nurse Practitioners (“L.N.P.
Regulations™) in that by her own admission, she entered into personal and sexual relationships with multiple
patients and former patients.

2. Ms. Blanco may have violated § 54.1-3007(2) and (5) of the Code, 18 VAC 90-20-
300(A)(2)(c) of the Nursing Regulations and 18 VAC 90-30-220(4) of the L.N.P. Regulations in that she and
another licensed nurse practitioner prescribed phentermine (Schedule II) to each other without a bona fide
practitioner-patient relationship, and she filled four prescriptions for phentermine for herself between June
30, 2011, and November 21, 2011.

3. Ms. Blanco may have violated § 54.1-3007(2) of the Code, 18 VAC 90-20-300(A)(2)(n) of
the Nursing Regulations, and 18 VAC 90-30-220(4) of the L.N.P. Regulations in that on or about January 23,
2013, she falsely stated to an investigator for the Department of Health Professions that she was not licensed
to practice in the State of New York.

4. Ms. Blanco may have violated § 54.1-3007(2) of the Code and 18 VAC 90-30-220(2) of the
L N.P. Regulations in that she represented herself to the public as a physician, either directly or indirectly, in

that she identified herself as Dr. Blanco in a December 29, 2011, e-mail to her landlord.
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FOR THE BOARD AND THE COMMITTEE OF THE
JOINT BOARDS OF NURSING AND MEDICINE
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Executive Director for the
Board of Nursing

ENTERED: QMBM)" M, 20




